STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2006 No. 1254

The Fire and Rescue Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006

PART II

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES

CHAPTER I

THE NORTHERN IRELAND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE BOARD

The Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service Board

- **3.**—(1) There shall be a body corporate to be known as the Northern Ireland Fire and Rescue Service Board (in this Order referred to as "the Board").
 - (2) The Board shall be the fire and rescue authority for Northern Ireland.
 - (3) Schedule 1 (which makes further provision about the Board) shall have effect.
 - (4) The Fire Authority for Northern Ireland is hereby dissolved.
- (5) Schedule 2 (which contains provisions for the transfer of the functions, assets, liabilities and staff of the Fire Authority for Northern Ireland to the Board and other supplementary provisions) shall have effect.

Changes to legislation:There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Fire and Rescue Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006, CHAPTER I.